

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

No. 13-10588

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

RICHARD G. RENZI,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona
No. 08-cr-0212
Hon. David C. Bury, District Judge, Presiding

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

Chris S. Niewoehner
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1330 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 429-3000

Dan Himmelfarb
Kelly B. Kramer
Stephen Lilley
Joseph P. Minta
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20006-1101
Telephone: (202) 263-3000

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant
Richard G. Renzi*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	4
STATEMENT OF ADDENDUM	5
BAIL/DETENTION STATUS	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Background	5
1. The campaign and coverage dispute	5
2. Renzi’s actions in Congress	7
3. The land-exchange proposals.....	8
4. Spirit Mountain Risk Retention Group.....	9
B. The Indictments	9
C. Pre-Trial Proceedings	11
1. Wiretap.....	11
2. <i>Skilling</i>	11
3. Speech or Debate Clause	12
4. <i>Lequire</i>	13
5. CIPA.....	14
6. Tax charge.....	15
D. The Trial	15
1. Public-corruption charges	15
a. <i>Resolution Copper Company</i>	15
b. <i>The Aries Group</i>	16
c. <i>Monetary transactions</i>	18
d. <i>Defense case</i>	18
2. Insurance charges.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
E. The Verdict.....	20
F. Sentencing	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	21
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	25
ARGUMENT	26
I. RENZI IS ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL OR A NEW TRIAL ON THE PUBLIC-CORRUPTION COUNTS	26
A. Renzi Did Not Obtain Any Specified “Thing Of Value”.....	26
1. The evidence was insufficient.....	26
2. The jury was misinstructed	30
B. Renzi’s Constitutional Rights Were Repeatedly Violated.....	31
1. The government introduced evidence in violation of the Speech or Debate Clause	32
2. Renzi was prevented from offering a full defense.....	39
a. <i>CIPA</i>	39
b. <i>Speech or Debate Clause</i>	39
3. The government presented false testimony	42
a. <i>Falsity</i>	43
b. <i>Knowledge</i>	44
c. <i>Materiality</i>	45
II. RENZI IS ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL OR A NEW TRIAL ON THE INSURANCE COUNTS.....	48
A. The Evidence Was Insufficient	48
1. “Business of insurance”	48
2. “Financial reports or documents”	50
B. The Jury Was Misinstructed.....	52

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
III. RENZI IS ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL OR A NEW TRIAL ON THE RACKETEERING COUNT	53
A. The Evidence Was Insufficient	54
B. The Indictment Was Constructively Amended	55
IV. RENZI IS ENTITLED TO BE RESENTENCED EVEN IF HIS CONVICTIONS STAND	56
CONCLUSION	59
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	60
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	60
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	61
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	62
ADDENDUM	A-i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Williams</i> , 62 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	36
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	51
<i>Dow v. Virga</i> , 729 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2013)	45
<i>Eastland v. United States Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975).....	32, 35
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972).....	35
<i>Hayes v. Brown</i> , 399 F.3d 972 (9th Cir. 2005)	43, 44
<i>Jackson v. Brown</i> , 513 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2008)	44, 45
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1880).....	32
<i>N. Mariana Islands v. Bowie</i> , 243 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2001)	44
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959).....	42
<i>Parle v. Runnels</i> , 505 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2007)	47
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 (1987).....	39
<i>People v. Squillante</i> , 185 N.Y.S.2d 357 (Sup. Ct. 1959).....	28
<i>Phillips v. Ornoski</i> , 673 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2012)	43
<i>Pittston Coal Grp., Inc. v. UMWA</i> , 894 F. Supp. 275 (W.D. Va. 1995).....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Scheidler v. Nat’l Org. for Women, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003).....	27, 29
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2720 (2013).....	26, 27
<i>Sivak v. Hardison</i> , 658 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2011)	42, 45, 46
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2896 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951).....	35
<i>United States v. Adamson</i> , 291 F.3d 606 (9th Cir. 2002)	56
<i>United States v. Anekwu</i> , 695 F.3d 967 (9th Cir. 2012)	47
<i>United States v. Berry</i> , 683 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2012)	52
<i>United States v. Brewster</i> , 408 U.S. 501 (1972).....	32, 34, 37
<i>United States v. Cabaccang</i> , 332 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2003)	50, 51
<i>United States v. Carlock</i> , 806 F.2d 535 (5th Cir. 1986)	27
<i>United States v. Choy</i> , 309 F.3d 602 (9th Cir. 2002)	30
<i>United States v. Dahl</i> , 314 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2002)	25
<i>United States v. Del Toro-Barboza</i> , 673 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2012)	26
<i>United States v. Dowdy</i> , 479 F.2d 213 (4th Cir. 1973)	37, 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Fitzhugh</i> , 78 F.3d 1326 (8th Cir. 1996)	58
<i>United States v. Frazier</i> , 560 F.2d 884 (8th Cir. 1977)	27
<i>United States v. Frederick</i> , 78 F.3d 1370 (9th Cir. 1996)	47
<i>United States v. Garcia-Paz</i> , 282 F.3d 1212 (9th Cir. 2002)	55
<i>United States v. Garrido</i> , 713 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2013)	30
<i>United States v. Hairston</i> , 46 F.3d 361 (4th Cir. 1995)	27
<i>United States v. Helstoski</i> , 442 U.S. 477 (1979).....	32, 35, 36
<i>United States v. Jinian</i> , 725 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2013)	25
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 383 U.S. 169 (1966).....	39
<i>United States v. Leichtnam</i> , 948 F.2d 370 (7th Cir. 1991)	55
<i>United States v. Lequire</i> , 672 F.3d 724 (9th Cir. 2012)	1, 13, 54
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 797 F.2d 358 (7th Cir. 1986)	27
<i>United States v. Maggi</i> , 598 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2010)	25
<i>United States v. Maloney</i> , 2014 WL 801450 (9th Cir. 2014)	31
<i>United States v. Marolda</i> , 615 F.2d 867 (9th Cir. 1980)	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. McDonough</i> , 727 F.3d 143 (1st Cir. 2013).....	27
<i>United States v. Moussaoui</i> , 382 F.3d 453 (4th Cir. 2004)	41
<i>United States v. Munoz-Camarena</i> , 631 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2011)	58
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	41
<i>United States v. Peterson</i> , 288 F. App'x 727 (2d Cir. 2008)	49
<i>United States v. Renzi</i> , 651 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2011)	12, 13, 32
<i>United States v. Ring</i> , 706 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	27
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	29
<i>United States v. Segal</i> , 2004 WL 2931331 (N.D. Ill. 2004)	51
<i>United States v. Segal</i> , 495 F.3d 826 (7th Cir. 2007)	50
<i>United States v. Shipsey</i> , 190 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 1999)	30, 56
<i>United States v. Stever</i> , 603 F.3d 747 (9th Cir. 2010)	39, 41, 42
<i>United States v. Sun–Diamond Growers</i> , 526 U.S. 398 (1999).....	27
<i>United States v. Tillem</i> , 906 F.2d 814 (2d Cir. 1990)	28
<i>United States v. Vavages</i> , 151 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 1998)	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. White Eagle</i> , 721 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2013)	57, 58
<i>Vilchez v. Holder</i> , 682 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Yeldell v. Cooper Green Hosp., Inc.</i> , 956 F.2d 1056 (11th Cir. 1992)	34

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, SENTENCING
GUIDELINES, AND RULES**

U.S. Const. art. I, §6, cl. 1	32
18 U.S.C. §201	30
18 U.S.C. §1033(a)	23, 48
18 U.S.C. §1033(b)	13, 54
18 U.S.C. §1033(f)	23, 48, 49, 50
18 U.S.C. §1961(5)	53
18 U.S.C. §3231	3
18 U.S.C. §3742(a)	3
18 U.S.C. app. 3, §5	14
18 U.S.C. app. 3, §6(a)	14
28 U.S.C. §1291	3
U.S.S.G. §2C1.1	57
U.S.S.G. §2C1.1, app. n.3	57
Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(1)(A)	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

139 Cong. Rec. E209 (daily ed. Jan. 27, 1993)	50
140 Cong. Rec. E283 (daily ed. Mar. 1, 1994)	50
140 Cong. Rec. E748-01 (daily ed. Apr. 21, 1994)	51
Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990)	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
H.R. Rep. No. 104-468 (1994).....	50
Model Penal Code §223.4(4) (1980)	29
